

Exhibit A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

<p>SOCIETY OF AMERICAN BOSNIANS AND HERZEGOVINIANS and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</p> <p><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>CITY OF DES PLAINES,</p> <p><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>No. 13 CV 6594 No. 15 CV 8628 (Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly)</p>
---	--

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Of Counsel
Eric S. Baxter
Hannah C. Smith
Eric C. Rassbach
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,
Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-955-0095
ebaxter@becketfund.org

Charles G. Wentworth
THE LAW OFFICE OF LOFGREN &
WENTWORTH, P.C.
536 Crescent Blvd. Suite 200
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137
Tel: (630) 469-7100
cwentworth@elrlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. In enacting RLUIPA, Congress focused on protecting minority faiths..... 3

 II. RLUIPA gives broad protections that simplify the legal standards and ease the burdens of proof for religious claimants in the land-use context 5

 A. Congress passed RLUIPA to codify, and provide preventive enforcement of, First Amendment guarantees 5

 B. By its express terms, RLUIPA provides broad, expansive protection for religious organizations in the land-use context 7

Substantial Burden provision..... 8

Equal Terms provision..... 10

No “animus” or “hostility” requirement 12

 III. RLUIPA remains under-enforced, to the detriment of minority faiths 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	7, 9
<i>Church of Our Savior v. City of Jacksonville Beach</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2014), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	12-13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers (“C.L.U.B.”)</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest, Ill.</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	10, 11, 12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10

<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	4, 6, 8, 9-10
<i>Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	6, 10
<i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	8, 9
Statutes	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4	6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.	7, 8
Other Authorities	
146 Cong. Rec. 16,622 (2000).....	3
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
146 Cong. Rec. 16,701 (2000).....	4, 5
Sarah Keeton Campbell, <i>Restoring RLUIPA’s Equal Terms Provision</i> , 58 Duke L.J. 1071, 1098-99 (2009)	7, 11
Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1021 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Daniel N. Lerman, <i>Taking the Temple: Eminent Domain and the Limits of RLUIPA</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 2057, 2079 (2008)	13

Besheer Mohamed, *A New Estimate of the U.S. Muslim Population*, Pew Research Center (Jan. 6, 2016), <http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/01/06/a-new-estimate-of-the-u-s-muslim-population/>14

Pew Research Ctr., *Controversies Over Mosques and Islamic Centers Across the U.S.*, Forum on Religion & Public Life (Sept. 27, 2012), <http://www.pewforum.org/2012/09/27/controversies-over-mosques-and-islamic-centers-across-the-u-s-2/>14

Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 2148, 105th Cong. 11 (1998).....4

Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 4019, 105th Cong. 136 (1998)4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Update on the Justice Department’s Enforcement of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act: 2010–2016* (2016).....14
